12/15/03 MON 07:54 FAX 19258272029 SHAW E & [ ool

Shaw Environmental & infrastructure, Inc.

4005 Port Chicago Highway

Shawme Shaw Group Inc™ Concord, Califarnia 94520

Main(925) 288-9898
Direct(925) 288-2103
Fax: (925) 827-2029

Fax

To: Mr. Roberl Weston From: Rob Delnagro
Fax: 510337 9335 Pages:

Phone: Date: 12-15-03

RE: CC:

] Urgent [JFor Review ClPlease Comment [ iPlease Reply [ ]Please Recycle

Mr. Wasion -

Attached are the analytical results from the tank pull at the SBC facility at 2610 Norbridge in Castro
Valley. The soil samples all carne back ND. There were hits in the water, with MTBE at 24 ppb,
TBA at 18 ppb, and benzene, toluene, and sthylbenzene <1 ppb.

Could you please review the result and let me know if it is acceplable to backfill or if you would like

additional action? My number is 925 288 2103. . i
d g G AT f
LG 115 2
Thanks a lot! S T/
= s i
Sincerely, 1,‘_‘;‘{‘;‘}} f&{_} . ‘_g ; i','{‘”
Shaw Environmental, | ST Ry Joo
(+13) , Inc. f e } s

A .'if r' ﬁ"{, i et
J( \y‘fu'- L Y. ;_:-{/"’)/
m\/ Vo iq{;, JHE/{Z ¢

Rob Delnagro |7
Task Manager

Confidentiallty Notice

This informatlon contained in this fax is intended for the use of the individual or entity named and may cantain Information
that is confidential, privileged and/or ctherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable Taw. If you are not the Intended
racipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is striclly prohibited. i you received this
cormunication in esror, piease nolify us immediately by lslephone and return the original fax to us at the address shown.
Thank you!

Revised 05/D2/02



12/15/03 MON 07:54 FAX 19258272029

__SHAW E & I
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é McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

110 2ndd Avenve Sauth, D7, Pacheen, CA 94553-3860
Tolephoue : 925-708-1620  Fox ; 97 5-798.1522

o lwww . aecampbe b com B-tmii: rain@rmesampbell.com

Shaw Environmental

4003 Port Chicago Hwy

Concord, CA 94520

Cliznt Project ID:  #844%15.30000000; Date Sampled: 12/11/03

sBC

Daie Received: 12/11/03

Client Cuntact: Raob Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/12/03

Clent P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/12/03

Bxtraction method:  SW5030R

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrocarbons as Gasellne with BTEX and MTHE*
Analytical methads: SWB0215/8015Cm

Work Order: 0312239

——
TPH(g}

Lab D Client M Matrix MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes I¥F § %8S
COTA TPW-1 w ND — 0.57 0.57 ND 1o ! 102
Repomting Lirmit for OF =1; w 50 5.0 Q0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 /L
NI mezns not detecizd at or .
abave the feporting bt S NA Na NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extract are
poduct/vilnon-agueous hquid samples in mg/L.

+The fotlowing descriptions of the TPH chromstogram are Cursory in nature and MeCampbell
urrmodified ar weakly modified grsoline is significunt;
compaounds (the most mobile fraction) are =ignificant,
altored gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that docs not
peaks present; g) strongly aged pasaline or 9i
=

¥ clutlered chromatngram; sampie peak coclutes with SUITDEAte paak.

erived from Eesaline (aviarion §25). ™) na recognizable patiern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ported i ug/L, soil'sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,

Analytical is nent respensible for their interpzetation: a)
b) heavier gusoline range compounds are significant({aged gagodinc?); c) iighter gasoline range
d) gesoline range compours having broad chromatagraphic peaks aro significant; bialogically
appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?): ) one to & few fanlated non-target
esel vange compobnds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) tiquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 val. % sediment; ) reparting limi Taised due to high MTBE centsn; RJ TPH pattem that doeg not appear to ba

I

12/12/03 FRI 16:11

~ E Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

LN

[TX/RX NO G433] [gp19




12/15/03 MON 07:54 FAX 19258272029 . _ SHAWE & 1 @003

, : 110 20d Averiue South, #D7, Patheco, CA 94553-5560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tetephone: 915-79E-1620  Pux . 938 79H-1622
_hapawww. e phe |l com E-mai); min@mcmnph:ll.m_!_

Shaw Envirpnmental Client Project I #844915.30000000, Date Sampled: 12/11/03

SBC
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03

Client Contact. Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 94520

Chient P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/11/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extmaction Method: SWS030B Analytical Method: SW8 2608 Waork Qrder: 0712230

Lab ID | 0312230-001B | ‘
Cliemt ID | TPW-1 : Reporting Limit fr
* Malrix W ’ —-1 DF =1

or | B . 1 T - - —

Compound Concentration - - ugrke ueg/l
tert-Amyl metiyl cther (TAME) ND : NA  § DS
-Butyl akcohol (TBA)Y 16 NA 10
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND NA 0.5
-“].Z-Dir.-hluroeihanc 1) ;~D¢A} | ND NA 0.5
Diisopropy| ether { DIPE) ND NA 0.5
:Z_Ihyr lerl-buty! ether (ETBE) NO ) NA 05
_;lrnthyl-t-bulyl ether (MTRE) 24 I NA 6.5

Sorrogate Recoveries (%)
%S8S: 106
Commenta

¥ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc reperted in PE’L, s0il/sludge/salid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/l.

NI} means not detected above the reporting Yimit; N/A means #nalyte nut applicsble to this anatysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogatc cooluies with enother peak.

h) lighter than water immdscible sheen/product is present, 1) Niquid sumple that containy greaier than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diked due to high
orpanic contenl

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angels Rydeliug, Lab Manager

.

i M
12/12/03 FRI 16:11 [TX/RX NO 6433} @020
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12/15/03 _MON 07:53 FAX 19258272029, _ SHAWE &1 L
. 110 2nud Avezae South, ¥D7, Pachern, CA 94553-3360
A MeCampbell Analytical Inc. Telrphone : 925.798-1620  Fox - 1257981622
hitpfww w mcesrmpbell com_B-tnail; rain@mocannpbell. com
Shew Environmental Client Project ID:  #B4491 5.30000000; Date Sempled: 12/11/03
SBC .
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03
Client Coptact: Rab Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 94520
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/11/03
Lead by Graphite Furnace Atomic Ahsorption*
Fraction vethod:  E200.9 Anslytica] methods: E300.9 Work Order: 0312230
Lab D Client ID Matrix Extractinn Lead DF % S5
0312230001C TPW-1 w TTLC . D.0D66 1 MIA
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W L 0.005 1
ND means nat detected at ar ™ - gL
above the reporting Mmit 5 TTLC NA myfkg
Fwater/product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samp'es and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLE / SPLP extracts are Teparted in mg/L. soilisludge/soflid samples in mg/kg,
wipe samples in pgfwipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means sumogate recovery outside of acceplance renge gue ta matrix interferenee; & means low or no surrogate due to matrix interference; ND means ol
detectad ahove the reporting timit; N/A means not applicable tu this samplys or insorumaent.
Analytical Mcthods: EPA 6090C/200.7 for alt elements except: 200 9 [waterfliguid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1): 245.1 (Hg) 7010
(¥ludge/soil/soli d/oil/product/wipw/tilter - As, Se, TI), 74718 {Hg).
i) liquid sample that contsing greater than ~2 vol. % scdiment; this sediment is exoacted with the liquid, in aceordarice with EPA methodologics apd can
significantly effoct reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; ¥)
eatimatod values due to low surrogats recovery; £) raporting limit raised due to malriy interfirence,

DHS Certification No. 1644 . gh1_ﬁmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager

. ’l _ it
12/12/03 FRI 16:11 [TX/RX NO 6433) [Aoz1
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12/15/03 MON 07:53 FAX 19258272028, , , S{AWE &I .21
. 110 2nd Avenue Sputh, #D?, Pacheso, CA 94553-5560
A McCampbell Analytr.cal Inc. Telephone : 925.798.0620  Pox : 925-798-1622
Aop/twww mceampbell com E-mwik: main@moranpbell com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #844915.30000000; Date Sampled: 12/11/03

SBC
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03

Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Daie Extracted: 12/11/03
Coneord, CA %4520 -

Client P.Q.: Date Analyzed: 12/12/03

Organic Lead*
Analytica) methods:  ©4, T22 CFT 1 APPDX] Work Crder: 13312230
Lab T Clieny [0 Matrix Lead DFP % 85
0312230.0080 TPW-1 W ND 1 NiA
i ;
Reposrting Limit for DF =1, w 0,005 mg/L
ND means nat detected at or : et - e
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

*waterrproductnit/man-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLG / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soilfs)udge/solid samples In mg/kg,
wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in ug/hiter.
¥ means suvagate recavery oulside of geceplance range due ro matrix inferferenee; & means low or no surrogate due to matrix intetference; ND mesns not
detesied above the reporting limit; N/A means not appliczble to thiy sample or instrument.
Analytical Methods: BPA 6010C/200.7 for a#t elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- 3b, As, Pb, Se, TT), 244.1 (HE); 7010
(sludge/soilsolid/milproductivaperfilter - Ag, Se, TI); 7471 B (Eg).
i) :quid sample that conlaing greater than ~2 vel. % sediment; Whis sediment is cxtracted with the liginid, in eccordance with EPA methodologiss and can
nigmificantly effect reported meta) concentrations; j) reparting limit raised due to ingufficient sample umuunt; k) results are repaned by dry weight; v}
estimated values due Lo low sunogate recovery; z) repotting limit raised due 1o matrix ini=rference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

12/12/D3 FRI 16:11 [TX/RX NO 6433] [don22
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

1 110 Second Avenue South, §D7

é Pachecn, CA 94553.5560

(925) 7198~ 1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD - ~

WorkOveder: 0312230

Report to: BN tn: Requested TAT: 1 day
Rob Dalnagro TEL: 925-284-0898 Accounis Payshle
Shaw Environmental FAX: (925) 827-2029 Shaw Emvironmental & Infrastructure
4005 Porl Chicago Hwy PmojeciNe: #844815 30000000; SBG 4005 Port Chicage Hwy Date Recefved:  12/11/03
Concord, CA 94520 PO: Concord, CA 54520 Date Printed: 121110
:“ Requested Tosts {$eoe legend below) - ]
Sample ID ClientSampID Malrix  CollectionDate Hoid 1 [ 2 | 3 | & | 5 | 6 | 7 [ & 9 [0 m |72, ia | W5
p3aizziono1 | TAW-1 [ water |nzmmostanos [ 7T 8 L A [0 | €] l | | T i [ [T
Test ]
[1] sOxvsieBSCV W | {2 cMatEX W 31 oaw ~— ] [4] pew | [5] ]
(8] L[] R R S B 1 9] R ]| , ]
[} | [r] R =) P [14] [ ] J
Prepared by: Sosia Valles
Comments: 24hr msh,

NOTE. Samples are discarded 60 days afier results are reporied unlesg other arangements sre made. Hazarmous samples will be refurnad to client or dispossd of at cllen! expense.

£0/81/21

"NOK f0/

6202.28%26T Xvd 9g: L0

H AVHS

i=%



A MeCampbell Analytical Inc.

10 2nd Avenne Sowh AD7, Pacheco, A 94553_5560
Talephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-198-1A22
bmp/iwewrwy . mecamrpbell,com E-mall: saotofEaceampbe !l oot

Shaw Envirorrnental Cliemt Froject [ID:  #844915.30000000; Date Sampled; 12/11/03
SBC

4005 Port Chjcagg Hwy Dale Received: 12/11/03
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted; 12/11/03

Concord, CA 94520

Client P.O; Diate Analyzed: 12/12/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatlle Hydrocarbons as Gasvline with BTEX and MTBE*
Thzaction method,  SW3030B Amsiviical methodp: SWEBCZ1B/2015Cm

Work Osder 0312227

Lab Client ID Mutrix TPHIg) MTBE Benzene Tolvene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
onlA TP-1 s ND -— ND ND 'N'D ND [ 10l
dm— e sl —— L e P — ‘J[
aozA TP-2 5 ND — ND ND ND ND L 9ua
B} _ et
Regorting Lirmit for DF =1; w NA Na NA NA MNA NA 1 | uglL
L mpans not detected of or
shave the reporting limst s 10 0,08 0.005 0.00% 0.005 0.005 1 ’mg/l(g

praduct/vil/nan-aqueous Hguid sarmples in mp/L.

# cluttered chromalogram; ssmple peak coelutes with surregate peak,

compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broag chrématographic peaks are significant;

|derived from gasoling (aviation g2s). m) no recognizable patiern. N\

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, wil/sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in ugfwipe,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is nat reapongible for their interpretation: a)
unmmodified or weakly modified gasobine i significant; b) heavier gusoline range compourds are significenttaged gasoline?); c) lighter gamline range
biclogically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH panicrn that does ot appear 10 be derived from gavoline (stoddard solvent / mingral spirit?); £} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks preseny; g) strongly aged gesoline or dicset range compowtds are significant; h) lighter than water inmixcible sheenvpraduct is present; i) liquid
sarnple that contaivs greater than -2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised dug o high MTHE conent: kﬁﬂ patlern that doge nint appear tp be

DHS Certification No. 1644

12/12/013 FRI 14:28

\

&A‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

(R

[TX/RX NO 64321 Ido11
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12£15/03 _ HON, 07:56 FAX 19258272028 SHAW E & I o
. I 110 Ind Avenue South, #D07, Pashaeo, CA $4553.5560
‘é McCampbel] Analytical Inc, ; Trlephome : 925.798-1620  Fax : 924-798-162]
, | hitpo i wwrn. inecagwbell.com B-rmail: pwin@macasmbel.com
Shaw Environmental Clicat Project IT}:  #844915.30000000; Date Sampled: 12/11/03
-SBC
4005 Port Chicago Hw Date Received: 12/11/03
: Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/11/03
‘. Concord, CA 924520
| Client P.O.: Date Anmalyzed: 12/11/03
Ozygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and [,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Bxtraction Method: W 30305 Analycel Method: SWE2508 Work Owder: 0312227
Lab [D | 0312227-0C1A | 03122270024 - i
S : 4
Client ID TPl TP-2 Reparting Limit for
DE =
Matrix s : 5 I !
I e e . e
DF 1 1 i ; 5 w
Compnund Concentration nE/Kg ugll
Dhisopropyl cther (DIFE) ND ND 50 NA
1ort-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND 30 NA
(-Butyl alcohal (TBA) N : ND 25 NA
| 2-Dibromoethane (EDR) NI ND 5.0 WA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND 5.0 NA
Lthyl tert-butyl ether (RTBE) ND ND 50 NA
Metlhyl-t-butyl ether (M TBE) ND ND 54 MA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
T
%85: 100 ‘ 101
Commenis
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP catracts are repaned in Lg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/ojlnon-aquenus liquid rampies in mg/L.
ND means not detected ebove the reporting limil, N/A means analyte not applicable w this analysis.
¥ surropale diluted out of range or surregate coctutes with another peak.
h} lighter than water imsnigeible sheen/product is present. i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vel, % sediment; j) sample dilused due Lo high
Qrgamc condent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

12/12/03

— Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

FRI 14:28 (TX/RX NO #4321 [dlo12
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12/15/03 _MON 07:57 FAX 10258272029, , _ SHAV E & I 2908
. 110 2ud Avenee Soobs, A7, Pacheoo, CA 943 53. 5560
A McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telophone ; 525-798-1620  Fox : 925. 7991622
bitp:Hwrww, e uepbel com B-rsil. srein@rccamphell. com
Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #844915.30000000, Date Sampled: 12/11/03
EBC -
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Exwacted: 12/11/D3
Concord, CA 94520
. Client P.Q.. Date Analyzed: 12/11/03
Lead by ICP*
Flxtraction mgthed: SWID50R Analytical tethods: &010C Work Order.  U212227
Lab D Clieat ID Masrix Extraction Lead DF % 5%
0112227-001A TP-1 5 TTL.C 12 L 116
06312227-002 A : "TP-2 5 TTLC 12 l 107
' i
I j
- - g —
Reporting Limit lor OF =1, W TTLC NA mg/L !
NI mieans not detected at ac -a
sbove the repaning limit 5 TTLC 5.0 my/Kg
“water/product/oil/non-aqueous figuid samples und all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracis are reported in mg/l., soiVsludpe’solid samples in mgikg,
wipe sumples in pgswipe, filter samples in pp/filter.
A mean s surogate recovery outside of acceptance mnge due Lo matrix interference: & means low or o surrngate due fo manix interfarence; NO means not
[detected above the reposting limit: N/A mesans not applicable to this sample or instrument.
Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (wawr/tiguid- Sh, As, Fb, Se, T1); 245.1 (He): 7010
(sludge/sail/solid/oil/product/wipe/filter - As, Se, TI); 747 1R (Hg).
i) hiquid sample thet contains greater than —2 val. % sediment, this scdiment is exiracled with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodalagies and can
significantly eiect feported metal concentrations; j3 reporting limil raised due @ insuffipiont sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; )
cstimeted values due to low surmgate recovery; z) reparting limilt ruised dus 1 matrix inlerforence.

A
DHS Centification No. 1644 k-jA_T_,_}uigela Bydzlius, Lab Manager

i P E 1 il
12/12/03 FRI 14:28 [TX/RX NO 64321 @013
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12/15/03 _MON_ 07:57 FAX 19258272029

. 113 2nd Avenue South, ¥T17, Packeca, CA 94553-5550
A McCampbell Analytical Inc, Telephone | Y25-798-1620  Fax - D25- T98-1622
bittp:/iwovw. mecampbelleom E-mmil: main@mecampbell.com
Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  #B844915.30000000; . | Pate Sampled: 12/11/03
SBC -
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03
Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Exiracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 24520 -
Client P.QO.: Date Analyzed: 12/12/03
. ‘ Organlc Lead*
Analytical methods: TA T22 CPTIL APPD XI Work Order: 032227
Lah D Client ID Matrix Lead DF % 88
0312227-001A TP-1 8 ND 1 N/A
0312227-002A T2 8 ND 1 N/A
- |
Reporting Limit for DF =|; w MNA NA
ND means not detecicd at or F“"“
*  above the reporting limil . 5 0.5 mgKg
*water/product/ailnen-aquaous liquid sumples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLF extracks are reported in mg/L, spilsludge/solid Ramples In migkg,
wipe samples in ug/wipe, tilier samples in pg/Rlter.
# rneans sTOEALe recavery outside of acceptunce renge due o matrix interference; & means low 01 no kulrugate due to matrix intarference; ND meana not
detccied above the reporting limil; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrioment.
Anglytical Mothods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Sc, T); 245.1 (Eg); 7010
(sludge/soilfsolid/eilfproduct/wipe/filter - As, Se, TV); 7471R (Hg).
[) liquid sumple that containe greater then ~2 vel. % sediment; this sediment i3 extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due lo ingufficient sgmple smount; k) results are reported by diy weight; ¥)

estimated volues dug W w AtTOgate recovery: z) roporting limit reised due to matrix interferenice.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘_‘_&Aﬂgeh Rydelius, Lab Manager

(N Fnd
12/12/03 FRI 14:28 [TX/RX NO 6432] [o14
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

I "1 110 Second Avenue South, #017
ié ‘ Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560

| (425) 7981620

Report 0!
Rob Delnagro
Shaw Environmentat
4005 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, CA 94520

TEL: 925-288-9838

FAX: (925) 827-2029
PrejectNe: #844915.30000000; SBC
PO:

GHAIN-OF-CUSTORY RECORD

WorkQrder:

Bill to:

Accounts Payable

Shaw Envirenmental & Infrastructure
4005 Port Chicago Hwy

Concord, CA 94520

Requesbad Tesls {See fegend below)

ofol [2€%9 ON Xdu/YI)

Requested TAT:

Data Received:

$702£28926T ¥V 8920 NOW ™~ €0/8T/2T

[ RN R

I % 9 AVHS

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reporied unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples wil be relurned to client or disposed of at clisnt axpenea.

Sampla ID ClientSamplD Matix  CollwctionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5] & | 7 9 [T 127] 13 |n
joatz2z700t | T 1P Soil [ 1211/031:50:00 | ]| A ] T 1
312227002  TP-2. Soil | 12A%031:5500 | [ | A j i {
Tes! i agend.
(1] _soxvsipescvs | C-MBTEX_S | 3] ‘ 141
(el _— 1 [2] 1 (] 1 ]
[11] 1 J S
Prepared by: Somia Valles
Cowments: 24hrrush.
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_SHAW B & T e
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12/18/03 _HON 07:58 FAX 19258272020

110 Ind Avevue South, ¥D7, Pachaes, A 94553.5550

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telcphtme : 925-198-1620  Fax - 925-798.)622
i B/ wevw reeampbeli comE-mail: main@mx canpbell.com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  844915.30000000; SBC | Date Sampled: 12/11/03

4005 Port Ch.ii:.lg(l HW’y . | Date Received: 12/11/03

Client Contact: Rob Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/11/03

Coucord, CA 94520
Client P.O - Date Aralyzed: 12/12/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volutile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE~
Exsreccion method:  SW 500D Analytics) methods: ¥WE03IBAS15SCm Wark QOrder: 0312224

Lab [ Client ID Mawrix | © TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzzne Xylencs DF | %8S

o0lA CS-1-4 L] ND am ND ND NI ND 1 La6

———— SRR |——

Reporting Lirmit far DR =1; W NA NA ' NA NA NA NA l ug/L
ND mewns a0t detected 31 or e S S VN W

s e rporing e s 1.0 005 1 ooos | 0.005 0.005 0.005 U [me/Ke
1 i

¥ walér gnd vapor samples and ol TCLP & SPLP exracts are reported in Lg/L., snil/sludge/solid sampies in mg/kg, wipe samples in Hgfwipe,
product/oil/non-aquecug liquid sampies in mg/L.

# Cluitered chromatogrem; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

+The following descriptions ot the TP chromatogram are cursory in natute and McCampbeil Analytical is not respon sible for their inieTpretation: a)
untnodified or weakly modified gasolin is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gaseline=?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobils fraction) are significont. d) gesoline rang¢ compaunds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; Biologically
altered gasoling?; ) TPH pakcrn that docy not appear (o be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvenl / mipers) spirit?); f) one to a few isolated nontarget
peaks present; ) sirongly aged gasaling or diesel Tange compaunds are significant; ) lighter than water immiscible shegn/product is present; 1) liquid
somple thet conteing grearer thap ~2 vol. % sediment. 1) reporting limit ruised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH patiern that does not appear e be
derived from gnsalioe (aviation Bas). 1n) no recognizeble pattemn.

=
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2029 SHAW E & 1 ldo1s
FOLHSEKJE P 3330 e.S

i ! 11D Znd Avenue South, #17, Pachecn, CA. 945535560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc, ! Telephone : 925 T9E 1620 Fux : 925-798-1622
J g/ Awerw reampball pom_E-mail: mes@mcesmzpbell com

Shaw Environmental Client Project ID:  £44915.30000000; SBC | Date Sampled;  12/11/03
4005 Port Chicaga Hwy Date Received: 12/11/03

Ctient Contact: Rob Delnagro . | Date Extracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 34520

Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 12/11/03

Oxygenated Volutile Organics + EDB and 1,2-D}CA by P&T and GC/MS*
Bagaction Msihod: SWE0310B Analytical Method. SWHZS)B Work Order: 9312224

Lah ID | 0312224-001A !
- - T
Client D Cs-14 ! Reporting Limit for
: - 1 =]
Matrix b ' DF
ST R R . —— __ . NP " ”
Compaund Concentration HEFy ug/L
Diisnpropyl ether (DIPE) ND 5.0 NA
lert-Amnyl roethy) cther (TAME) ND : 50 NA
t-Buty! aleghol (TBA) ND ' 23 NA
| 2-Dibromoethane (EDR) NI 5.0 NA
L.2-Dvichtoroethane (1,2-DCA) wD 5.0 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE}) ND 5.0 NA
 Mcthylt-butyl ether (M TRE) ND 5n MNA
Surrogate Recoveries (%) '
%88 998
Commenty

* waler and vapor samples and alt TCLP & SPILP extracts arc repotted in pg/l, soilstudge/solid samples in ugikg, wipe sarhples in pg/wipe,
productioilfron-aqueaes Lquid samples in mg/L

ND means not detected above the reperting limit, W/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# sumogate diluled put of range or surrogate coelules with another peak

R} lighter than water immiscible sheer/product Is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sexdiment; j) sample diluted due to high
Orgsnic content, )

DHS Certification No. 1644 -Angela Rydelius, Lab Manaper
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: 8272029 SHAW E & I F
m__g{_lﬁﬂg%ﬂg?}i OZ :519:}1?% lszﬁw LHYERJIE | J330 P-&
110 2nd Avenue South, #4007, Pacheco, CA 945535350
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; ¥25-798-1630  Fan - 926-798. 1622
hetpiwrww mocampbell com_E-mal: neind@occampbell.com
Shaw Envirgnmental Client Project IID:  844%15.30000000; SBC | Date Sampled: 12/11/03
4005 Port C}J.i!:lgo HWY Date Received; 12/11/03
Client Contact: Fob Delnagro Date Extracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 94520
Ctient P.O.: Date Avalyzed: 12/11/03
Lead by ICP*
Fxmeton method:  SW3050B Anulytizal methods: 50100 Work Order 0312224
Lab T Client ID Matrix Extraction Lesd DF % 8§
D112224.00L A | C8-1-4 8 TTLC ND b otos
: I
i i
1
|
Reparting Limit for DF =1, w I TTLC NA T mg/L
ND mieans nol, detecled at or A L - .. o
above the reparting limit § TTLC ; 50 mg/Kg
L .
"water/product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extrzcls are reported in mg/L, soil/siutge/salid samplcy in merke.
wine yamples in pg/wipe, tilter samples in pp/filter.
# Mmedns sUrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interfercnee; & means low or ne surrogate due to malrix interference; MD means not
delecied Above the reguriimg limit; N/A means not apphcable to this sample or instrument.
Analytical Methods: EFA.6010C200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 {waler/liquid- Sh, As, Pb, 8¢, TI); 245.1 (Hg): 7010
(3ludge/soilsolid/oi Vproduck/wipes filter - As, Se, TI); 74718 (Hg).
i) Uquid semplc that containg greater thun —2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extrated with the liquid, in accurtanee with EFA mathodologics end can
sigmnificantly z(Toct reporteg metal concentrations; §) reporting litnil raised duc to insufficient sampie smount; k) results arc repored by dry weight; v}
estirmaled values due to low surtogele recovety; 2} reporting limil raised due 1o matrix interference.

L
DHS Certification No. 1644 %é—lagela Rydelius, Leh Manager
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] 110 2nd Avenus South, D7, Pacheco, CA 945535360
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘ Toleplume : ¥25-708.1620  Fax : 925-795-1622
l btdpfwrwow, mocarmpbe l.com E-wnail: maip@Eraccampbetleom )
Shaw Environmental Clicat Froject ID:  844915.30000000; SBC | Date Sampled: 12/11/03
4005 Porl Chicago Hwy Date Reccived: 12/11/03
3 Client Contact: Rob Delnagio Date Extracted: 12/11/03
Concord, CA 94520 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/12/03
Organic Lead*
Aoalytical methody: CA T32 CETIL APPD XI Work Order.  37)2224
Lab ID Client ID Marrix Lead DF % 58
0312224-001A CS-1-4 s ND 1 NiA
- ]
L PR
- - - - —
Reporting Limit for DF =1i; w NA NA
ND medns not detected at or - - : - -
above the reporting limit : s 0.5 mg'Kg
*water/product/giiinon-aqueous liquid smples and all TCLF f STLC / DISTLC /7 SPLP exlracts ane reparted in my/L, soilfsludge/sulid samples in mekg.
wipc samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
W means surrgate recovery outside b accepiance range due o malrix interference; & means low or nn surTagate due 1o matrix interference: ND means not
delecicd above the reporting limit; N/A means got applicable ta this sarnple or instrument,
Analytical Methods: EPA 60100200.7 for all clements except: 200.9 {waterfliquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, TI}; 245.1 {Hg); 70)0
(sludge/snilsolid/oiVprocuckwiperfitter - As. Se, TH: 7471B {Hg).
i) qu_uid sampic thit contains greater than —2 vel, % sediment; this sediment i exteacred with the liguid. in accordanse with EPA methodologics and can
l’igf"ﬁ“‘”m’ effect reperted metal concentrations; J) reporting limit raised due to insulticient eample amount; k) results are reportexd by dry weight; )
cativiated valuey due to low fyrTogats recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interforence,

DHS Certification No. 1644
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